
West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny (Internal) 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 6th October, 2015

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Musgrave
Vice Chairman Cllr Yelland

Members: Cllr Davies
Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Evans
Cllr Hockridge
Cllr Kimber

Cllr McInnes
Cllr Mott
Cllr Moyse
Cllr Sellis

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 8

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

4.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency

5.  Public Forum 9 - 10

A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public.

6.  Hub Committee Forward Plan 11 - 16

If any Member seeks further clarity, or wishes to raise issues 
regarding any future Hub Committee agenda item, please contact 
Member Services before 5.00pm on Thursday, 1 October 
2015 to ensure that the lead officer(s) are aware of 
this request in advance of the meeting.

7.  Medium Term Financial Strategy for the Five Year Period 
2016/17 to 2020/21 

17 - 46

8.  Update on Transformation Programme T18

To consider a verbal update on the Transformation Programme

9.  Development Management - Service Update and 
Presentation 

10.  Customer Services Stats Update 

11.  Ombudsman Update and Annual Review Letter 47 - 56



Page No

12.  Notes Arising from the Member Development Steering 
Group Meeting held on 24 August 2015 

57 - 58

13.  Task and Finish Group Updates:

(a) Performance Management

14.  Draft Work Programme 2015/16 59 - 60

An opportunity for Members to suggest potential agenda items 
for the forthcoming Municipal Year





 
 

At a Meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (INTERNAL) COMMITTEE 
held at the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake 
Road, TAVISTOCK  on TUESDAY the 21st  day of JULY 2015 at 2.00 pm . 

 
Present:   Cllr C R Musgrave – Chairman 

Cllr J Yelland – Vice-Chairman 
    Cllr M Davies   Cllr C Edmonds 

Cllr J Evans   Cllr L J G Hockridge 
Cllr P Kimber   Cllr J R McInnes 
Cllr C Mott   Cllr D E Moyse 

 Cllr D K A Sellis 
     

Head of Paid Service 
Executive Director (Service Delivery and 
Commercial Development) 

      Group Manager – Customer First 
S151 Officer 
Senior Specialist – Democratic Services 

 
Also in Attendance: Cllrs D W Cloke, G Parker, T G Pearce and J 

Sheldon    
     
*O&S(I) 10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr J B Moody, who had been 
invited to attend this meeting in his capacity as the lead Hub Committee 
Member for Customer First and Cllr K Ball, who had been invited to attend 
in his capacity as Chairman of the Member Development Steering Group. 

 
*O&S(I) 11 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The minutes of the Meeting held on 9 June 2015 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
*O&S(I) 12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members and officers were asked to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of this meeting, but there 
were none made. 

 
*O&S(I) 13 COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Further to the request made by the Committee at its last meeting to 
streamline its terms of reference (Minute O&S(I) 3 refers), an updated 
version had been presented to the meeting. 
 
In discussion, the Committee expressed its support for the revised version 
and felt it would be useful for these to be included with the published 
agenda for future meetings. 
 

  



 
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
That the streamlined version of the draft terms of reference be noted. 

   
*O&S(I) 14 PUBLIC FORUM 
 It was noted that no issues were raised in accordance with the Public 

Forum. 
  
*O&S(I) 15 HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

The most recent (published 16 July 2015) Hub Committee Forward Plan 
was presented for consideration. 
 
In general discussion, Members acknowledged that there were a number 
of overlaps in the roles of the lead Hub Committee Members.  For clarity, 
Members were informed that Cllr Parker’s portfolio area was ‘Our Plan 
and Strategic Housing’ whilst Cllr Moody’s area of responsibility included 
Planning. 
 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/17 Onwards 
The S151 Officer attended the meeting to provide an update on the 
‘Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/17 Onwards’ agenda item that was 
due to be presented to the Hub Committee meeting on 22 September 
2015. 
 
In discussion on this item, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) the recent budget announcement by the Chancellor.  Whilst 

unconfirmed, the S151 Officer advised that the anticipated grant 
reductions from central government may be phased over a slightly 
longer period than had been initially anticipated, but details of this 
would not be known until the Chancellor had issued the Autumn 
Statement later in the year.  Officers informed the Committee that 
modelling work would be undertaken in the next few weeks to assess 
various scenarios; 
 

(b) the living wage being increased to £7.20 per hour from April 2016.  A 
Member expressed his concern at the Chancellor’s seemingly 
contradictory announcements whereby the living wage would 
dramatically increase yet other public sector wage increases would be 
restricted to 1% per year.  In reply, it was noted that the Local 
Government Association was aware of the implications and would be 
lobbying central government accordingly; 

 
(c) the draft Statement of Accounts for 2014/15.  Members were advised 

that the draft Statement would be presented to the Audit Committee 
meeting on 28 July 2015 and it indicated a budget underspend of 
£70,000 for 2014/15;  
 



 
 

(d) a summary of the Medium Term Financial Strategy.  In light of Member 
interest, the Committee requested that the S151 Officer present a 
summary of the Financial Strategy to the next Committee meeting on 6 
October 2015.  

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Forward Plan be noted; and 

 
2. That a summary of the 2016/17 Medium Term Financial Strategy 

be scheduled on to the annual work programme for the next 
Committee meeting.  

 
*O&S(I) 16 CUSTOMER FIRST UPDATE 
 At the request of the Committee Chairman, the Group Manager – 

Customer First was in attendance to provide an update on the service 
areas which were contained within Customer First. 

 
 In so doing, reference was made to:- 
 

(a) Customer Services.  With the aid of a paper outlining performance 
comparisons for 2014-15, the Group Manager commented that she 
was of the view that Customer Services had now turned a corner and 
overall performance was improving.  The paper also highlighted that: 
 
o call volumes had dramatically increased (by 12%), largely as a 

consequence of the service now receiving the Development 
Management Service telephone calls; 

o one third of staff were currently temporary and in training; 
o 70% of calls were being answered, with 35% of these being 

answered within 20 seconds.  However, 30% of callers were also 
experiencing a greater than 7 minute wait to have their call 
answered; 

o the self-service portal on the 
[...]
ting agenda on 6 October 2015. 

 
It was then: 
 
 RESOLVED 
 That the Customer First update be noted. 

 
   

*O&S(I) 17 UPDATE ON TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME T18 
 The Committee was presented with the T18 Budget Monitoring Report – 

Q4 20114/15, which had also been considered by the Hub Committee at 
its meeting on 14 July 2015 (Minute HC 9 also refers). 

 
The Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial Services) 
presented the report and in particular directed Members to the comments 
related to the following T18 workstreams: HR, IT, Finance and 
Accommodation.  In so doing, the Executive Director emphasised the 
headline message whereby the Transformation Programme was both on time 
and within the agreed budget.   
 
In the ensuing debate, specific reference was made to:- 
 
- the high level transition plan for phase 1(b).  In response to a query 

regarding the timeline, it was agreed that this would be attached to these 
minutes (Appendix A refers).  When questioned, officers informed that the 
timeline for the planning portal was towards the end of the programme 
due to the much longer test time period prior to it being launched; 
 

- the Civica mobile application.  In reply to a query, officers confirmed that 
they would find out when exactly the Civica mobile application would be 
available and let Members know accordingly. 

 
*O&S(I) 18 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP NOTES – 6 JULY 2015 

MEETING 
The Committee was presented with the notes arising from the Member 
Development Steering Group meeting held on 6 July 2015. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 

  



 
 

(a) the importance of continual learning and development opportunities for 
Members was emphasised.  It was also recognised that ongoing learning 
and development added value to Members; the Council; and West Devon 
residents; 

 
(b) Once the Induction questionnaire had been compiled and circulated, 

Members were encouraged to fill it in; 
 

(c) The importance of arranging ongoing planning training for Members and 
designing sessions which were interactive and engaging was stressed; 

 
(d) In line with the Modern Gov. IT rollout, officers gave assurances that 

extensive training would be arranged and support would be readily 
available for Members to help them through this transition. 
 

It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED 
 

That the notes arising from the recent Member Development Steering 
Group meeting be received and noted. 

 
 
*O&S(I) 19 TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES 
 

(a) Performance Management 
The Panel was informed that the first meeting of the Group had been 
arranged to take place on Monday, 3 August 2015. 
 

 
*O&S(I) 20 DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 

The Committee considered its draft 2015/16 Work Programme (as circulated 
with the published agenda) and made reference to the addition of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy summary paper being presented to the next 
Committee meeting on 6 October 2015. 

 
 

(The meeting terminated at 3.30 pm) 
 
  



 
 

Appendix A  
 

2015 2015

Today

Jun Jul Aug Sep

Contact Issues Resolved (Iss 45 and 46)

Jul 7

Portal and all Widgets tested and available

Jul 9

UAT and Business Resources available 

when required

Jul 16

Interfaces and Data Migration Successful

Jul 23

Housing 

(Complete)

90% Jul 6 - Jul 10Community

80% Jul 13 - Jul 17Carparks

60% Jul 27 - Jul 31Street Scene and Waste

40% Aug 10 - Aug 14CTAX/NNDR

40% Aug 24 - Aug 28Env Health and EH Licencing

5% Sep 14 - Sep 28Planning, Land Charges, Street Names

High Level 1b High Level 1b High Level 1b High Level 1b 

Transition PlanTransition PlanTransition PlanTransition Plan

C
h

a
lle

n
g
e

s

 



 
 
 
PUBLIC FORUM PROCEDURES 
 
(a) General 

 
Members of the public may raise issues and ask questions at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This session will last for up to fifteen 
minutes at the beginning of each meeting, with any individual speaker having 
a maximum of three m
[...]
el Internal Council 22 March 2016 

Support Services Revenue Budget Monitoring - to update Members on the 

latest revenue budget position 

LB/Cllr Sanders Internal Hub 

Committee 

May 2016 

Support Services Capital Programme Monitoring  – to update Members on the 

financial position of capital projects 

LB/Cllr Sanders Internal Hub 

Committee 

May 2016 

SLT T18 Budget Monitoring - to update Members on the financial 

position of the T18 Programme 

SM/Cllr 

Sanders 

Internal Hub 

Committee 

May 2016 

Support Services Write Off Report (Q4 2015/16) - to update Members on 

write offs for all revenue streams within the Revenue and 

Benefits service 

LB/Cllr Samuel Internal Hub 

Committee 

May 2016 

 

* Exempt Item (This means information contained in the report is not available to members of the public) 

SJ – Steve Jorden – Executive Director Strategy and Commissioning and Head of Paid Service 
SH – Sophie Hosking – Executive Director Service Delivery and Commercial Development      
LB – Lisa Buckle – Finance COP Lead and s151 Officer                  CBowen – Catherine Bowen – Monitoring Officer 
HD – Helen Dobby – Group Manager Commercial Services   TB – Tracey Beeck – Group Manager Customer First 
SM – Steve Mullineaux – Group Manager Support Services   SLT – Senior Leadership Team 
CB – Chris Brooks – COP Lead Assets 
IB – Isabel Blake – COP Lead Housing, Revenues and Benefits 
JS – Jane Savage – Lead Specialist Waste Strategy 



                  
 



 





Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Date: 6 October 2015 

Title: Medium Term Financial Strategy for the five 
year period 2016/17 to 2020/21 

Portfolio Area: Support Services  

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Internal 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Finance Community of 
Practice Lead 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861413 

Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that Members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee consider the five year Medium Term Financial Strategy 

and provide an indication to the Hub Committee of the budget 
principles that the Committee would like to see adopted, with 

particular reference to; 

- the level of council tax increase,  
- the use of New Homes Bonus to support the revenue budget,  
- the amount of Council Tax Support Grant to be passed on to Parish 
and Town Councils  

- other income generation and budget savings and 
- maintaining the current Council policy on the minimum level of 
unearmarked reserves being £750,000 (see 9.2). 

 

 
 

 
 

 



1.  Executive summary  

1.1 This is the annual review of the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS). It is based on a financial forecast over a rolling five 
year timeframe to 2020/21 which will help ensure resources are aligned 
to the outcomes in Our Plan.  

 
1.2 The forecast is intended to provide a framework within which decisions 

can be made regarding the future service provision and council tax 
levels whilst building an approach that guarantees West Devon 
Borough Council’s longer term viability. 

 
1.3 The Council, along with other local authorities, has faced 

unprecedented reductions in Government funding since the 
Comprehensive Spending Review 2010. The Queen’s Speech 
delivered on 27 May 2015 stated that the government will “continue the 
work of bringing the public finances under control and reducing the 
deficit, so that Britain lives within its means”. The Summer Budget on 8 
July 2015 has confirmed this and is likely to mean significant financial 
reductions particularly over the next two to three years until the 
government achieves its aim of running a budget surplus by 2019/20. 
 

1.4 By the end of 2015/16, the Council’s grant funding (Revenue Support 
Grant) will have reduced by over 45% from 2013. The economic 
backdrop continues to be challenging, resulting in significant on-going 
reducti
[...]
 1 7
Okehampton Hamlets Parish Council 326 36 289
Buckland Monachorum Parish Council 1,411 158 1,253
Monkokehampton Parish Council 57 6 51
Lydford Parish Council 204 23 181
Throwleigh Parish Council 99 11 88
Peter Tavy Parish Council 210 24 187
Belstone Parish Council 49 5 43
Lewdown Grouped Parish Council 116 13 103
Germansweek Parish Council 39 4 34
Brentor Parish Council 240 27 213
Gidleigh Parish Council 0 0 0

87,285 9,776 77,509





Report to: Overview & Scrutiny (Internal) Committee   

Date: 6 October 2015   

Title: The Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter 
2015  

Portfolio Area: Customer First  

 

Wards Affected: All 

 

Urgent Decision:  N   

  

  

Author: Catherine Bowen  Role: Community of Practice Lead 
Specialist (Legal) and 
Monitoring Officer   

Contact: Catherine.bowen@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

1. To review the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter and consider what corporate 
lessons may be learnt and whether further service improvements are 

required.  

 

1. Executive summary  
1) To consider the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter 

2015 regarding Ombudsman complaints received against the Council 

for the period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015. 
 

2) Members are requested to review the complaints and consider what 
corporate lessons have been learnt or can be learnt from the outcome 
of the complaints and whether further service improvements can be 

made. 
 

2. Background  
1) The Local Government Ombudsman investigates complaints made by 

members of the public about public authorities (currently excluding 
parish and town councils). The Government is however, consulting on 
the proposal to extend the Ombudsman’s jurisdiction to some town and 

parish councils and the outcome of that consultation is still awaited. 
 

  



2) The Ombudsman will investigate a complaint if it relates to 
maladministration or injustice by the Council. The Ombudsman will not 

be able to investigate all of the complaints referred 
[...]
and Vice-Chairs and other interested Members should be 
encouraged to partake in this process.  

 
 
6. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 It was agreed that the next meeting of the Group would be held at 12.30pm on 

Tuesday, 20 October in Meeting Room 3. 
 
 
(Meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 3.45 pm). 



 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (INTERNAL) COMMITTEE 
 

DRAFT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME – 2015-16  
Date of Meeting  Report  

 
Lead Officer (s) 

   
   
12 January 2016 Joint O+S Draft Budget 2016/17 Consultation Lisa Buckle 
   
   
8 March 2016 Hub Committee Forward Plan Kathy Trant 
 T18 Programme Monitoring Steve Jorden / Sophie 

Hosking 
 Task and Finish Group Updates  
 Draft O+S Annual Report Darryl White 
   
   
 
 
 
 




	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Public Forum
	6 Hub Committee Forward Plan
	7 Medium Term Financial Strategy for the Five Year Period 2016/17 to 2020/21
	Appendix A
	Appendix B1
	Appendix B2
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	11 Ombudsman Update and Annual Review Letter
	Appendix B Ombudsman Annual Letter - Table 2014 2015

	12 Notes Arising from the Member Development Steering Group Meeting held on 24 August 2015
	14 Draft Work Programme 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY (INTERNAL) 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny (Internal) Committee held on

Tuesday, 6th October, 2015 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Musgrave
Vice Chairman Cllr Yelland

Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Evans
Cllr Hockridge
Cllr Kimber

Cllr McInnes
Cllr Mott
Cllr Moyse
Cllr Sellis

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Benson
Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Cloke
Cllr Leech

Cllr Moody
Cllr Parker
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Sanders

Officers:
Head of Paid Service
Executive Director (Service Delivery & 
Commercial Development
Group Manager – Support Services
S151 Officer
Specialist Manager
CoP Lead – Development Management
Monitoring Officer
Contact Centre manager

21. Apologies for Absence 
*O&S(I) 21
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr M Davies and Cllr K Ball, 
who had been invited to attend in his capacity as Chairman of the 
Member Development Steering Group.



22. Confirmation of Minutes 
*O&S(I) 22
The minutes of the Meeting held on 21 July 2015 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

23. Declarations of Interest 
*O&S(I) 23
Members and officers were asked to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting.  These 
were recorded as follows:-

Cllrs J Yelland, C Edmonds, C Mott, J Evans and L J G Hockridge each 
declared a personal interest in Item 7: ‘Medium Term Financial 
Strategy for the Five Year Period 2016/17 to 2020/21’ (Minute O&S(I) 
26 below refers) and specifically the part of the item that related to the 
amount of Council Tax Support Grant proposed to be passed on to 
Town and Parish Councils for 2016/17.  
Each Member declared their interest by virtue of being serving 
Members of local Town and Parish Councils and each remained in the 
meeting and took part in the debate and vote thereon.

24. Public Forum 
*O&S(I) 24
It was noted that no issues were raised in accordance with the Public 
Forum.

25. Hub Committee Forward Plan 
*O&S(I) 25
The most recent (published 29 September 2015) Hub Committee 
Forward Plan was presented for consideration.  Since no issues were 
raised by Members, the Committee proceeded to note the contents of 
the Plan without any further comment.

26. Medium Term Financial Strategy for the Five Year Period 
2016/17 to 2020/21 
O&S(I) 26
The Committee considered a report that presented the annual review 
of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  The MTFS 
was based on a financial forecast over a rolling five-year timeframe to 
2020/21, which would help to ensure that resources were aligned to 
the outcomes in Our Plan.

In the ensuing debate, particular reference was made to:-

(a) the Government announcement in relation to Councils being able to 
keep all of the Business Rates generated in their local areas.  
Officers informed that the implications of the announcement made 
earlier that week were as yet unknown and it was anticipated that 
further information would be forthcoming at the Autumn Spending 
Review on 25 November 2015; 



(b) the complexities of understanding local government finance.  In 
the event of any Members not fully understanding any of the issues 
relating to local government finance, the Chairman invited them to 
request a meeting with the Section 151 Officer;

(c) Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs).  Members noted that, whilst the 
Council had a statutory responsibility to fund and administer DFGs, 
it did not have any control over factors such as the number of 
referrals.  As a consequence, the Government only partially grant 
funded DFGs and the Council therefore had to fund the shortfall.  
In an attempt to recognise the benefits that DFGs had on other 
public sector bodies (e.g. the health sector), officers informed that 
discussions were ongoing with local MPs in an attempt to establish 
a more joined up and co-ordinated approach towards the funding 
of DFGs;

(d) Income Generation streams related to renewable energy.  In reply 
to Members’ questioning whether it was now a realistic aspiration 
to raise income through renewable energy methods, it was noted 
that the MTFS did not make any provision or specific reference to 
this being a potential income source.  However, at this stage, all 
income streams were being fully explored by the Business 
Development Group Manager;

(e) the upcoming Budget Principles Workshop for Members on 20 
October 2015.  Members were encouraged to attend this 
interactive Workshop, which would partly focus on the MTFS;

(f) the proposed level of Council Tax for 2016/17.  Whilst regrettable, 
such was the extent of the continual budget reductions in central 
government grant funding, that Members felt it essential to 
continue to increase the Council’s base budget through modest 
increases in Council Tax.  The following motion was then 
PROPOSED and SECONDED and on being put to the vote was 
declared CARRIED:

‘That the level of Council Tax increase for 2016/17 be set at 1.99%’;

(g) New Homes Bonus monies being used to support the revenue 
budget.  Some Members expressed their concerns at the level of 
reliance which the Council had placed on the New Homes Bonus 
monies underpinning the Revenue Budget.  However, the Members 
also acknowledged that the Council had little choice at present, but 
there was a general acceptance of a need to plan ahead for life 
after the New Homes Bonus;

(h) the amount of Council Tax Support Grant to be passed on to Town 
and Parish Councils for 2016/17.  In light of the anticipated 11.2% 
decrease in Settlement Funding Assessment from central 
government, the majority felt it to be appropriate that the Council 
pass this on to town and parish councils.  Whilst unfortunate, 
Members recognised that if this reduction was not passed on to 
town and parish councils, then the Council would have to absorb it.  



In addition, since town and parish councils were not subject to 
capping, then they maintained the ability to increase their precepts 
without any restrictions.  Should the Council ultimately endorse 
this proposal, Members emphasised the importance of this decision 
being appropriately communicated with town and parish councils;

(i) establishing the minimum level of unearmarked reserves at 
£750,000.  In endorsing this principle, Members recognised that 
previous audit guidance recommended that it was prudent for 
unearmarked reserves to be set at least 10% of the Council’s net 
budget;

(j) the anticipated 2016/17 budget surplus of £571,177.  The 
Committee was of the view that the anticipated surplus for 
2016/17 should be ringfenced for future income generation 
opportunities and held in an earmarked reserve for that specific 
purpose. 

It was then:

RECOMMENDED
That the Committee has considered the five-year Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and has provided an indication to the Hub 
Committee of the budget principles that the Committee would like to 
see adopted, with particular reference to:-

1. the level of Council Tax increase for 2016/17 being set at 1.99%;
2. New Homes Bonus monies being used to support the revenue 

budget;
3. the amount of Council Tax Support Grant to be passed on to Town 

and Parish Councils for 2016/17 be reduced by 11.2% (in line with 
the reduction incurred by the Council in its Settlement Funding 
Assessment);

4. maintaining the current Council policy on the minimum level of 
unearmarked reserves being set at £750,000 (paragraph 9.2 of the 
presented agenda report refers); and

5. the anticipated 2016/17 budget surplus (£571,177) being 
ringfenced for future income generation opportunities and held in 
an earmarked reserve for that purpose.   

  

27. Update on Transformation Programme T18  
*O&S(I) 27
The Group Manager (Support Services) presented an update on the 
Transformation Programme.  In so doing, the latest version of the Phase 
1b Software roll-out (as attached at Appendix A) was tabled to the 
meeting.

In the ensuing discussion, specific reference was made to:- 

- the planning portal.  Whilst the problems with the old portal 
were well rehearsed, the Committee was informed that it would 
take four weeks to fully repair it.  As a consequence, and in 



light of the close proximity to the launch of the new portal, it 
was not considered to be an effective use of time to 
permanently fix the old portal;

- prioritising the processes.  It was noted that officers were 
currently working on prioritising those processes that were 
considered to have the greatest impact on customer services;

- the programme still being within the financial parameters that 
had been agreed by the Council.

28. Development Management - Service Update and Presentation 
*O&S(I) 28
The Specialist Manager conducted a PowerPoint presentation which 
provided an update on the Development Management service.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) When questioned, officers advised that the backlog of planning 
applications currently stood at 90, with each of these being defined as 
‘non-majors’.  In reply, Members stressed the impact that this was 
having on local businesses and residents alike and queried how they 
should be responding to upset applicants.  In such instances, officers 
urged Members to encourage applicants to either contact the Specialist 
Manager or the Community Of Practice Lead – Development 
Management.  At the very least, the Council wanted to discourage any 
more appeals or complaints from being lodged;

(b) With regard to planning enforcement cases, the Committee was 
informed that there were around 209 live enforcement investigations 
currently in the system.  Enforcement Officers were currently working 
through the list with local Members and town and parish council clerks 
and a monthly progress report was being sent out to Members and 
clerks;

(c) A lengthy debate took place with regard to the most appropriate 
methods of keeping Members informed of service updates.  A number 
of options were considered, with the following conclusions reached:-

o a monthly update via the Members’ Bulletin.  Members concluded 
that a monthly service update could be included in the Bulletin;

o an update presented to the next Overview and Scrutiny (Internal) 
Committee meeting on 8 March 2016.  The Committee endorsed this 
suggestion;

o consideration at future Hub Committee meetings.  Such was the 
significance of the issue, that some Members felt that a service 
update should be a standing agenda item for the Hub Committee.  
However, the majority view was that it should be at the discretion of 
the lead Hub Committee Member to determine as and when it was 
appropriate to schedule a service update on to a Hub Committee 
meeting agenda

29. Customer Services Stats Update 
*O&S(I) 29



Having presented the Panel with the latest Customer Services performance 
comparisons, the Contact Centre Manager advised that the capacity issues 
were recognised.  To address this issue, the service was in the process of 
recruiting 8 full-time equivalent (fte) members of staff.  Of these 8, it was 
confirmed that 2.5 fte were to be based at West Devon, with the remaining 
5.5 based at South Hams.

In the general discussion, particular reference was made to:-

(a) the West Devon area,  A Member requested that members of staff who 
were based at South Hams be given additional training on the villages, 
parishes and geography of the West Devon area;

(b) the role of the Locality Officers.  Officers advised that the locality model 
of working had yet to have a big impact for customer services;

(c) the volume of calls being taken on behalf of other agencies and 
authorities.  Whilst the Council did not currently have a breakdown of 
calls in this regard, officers advised that a new telephony system was 
being evaluated.  One of the positive factors of this new system was 
that it included provision for an increased number of automated 
messages to be recorded and this would enable greater signposting 
opportunities;

(d) footfall into the Council offices.  To ascertain any trends in footfall, 
Members noted that the service was now starting to log footfall. 

30. Ombudsman Update and Annual Review Letter 
*O&S(I) 30
The Committee considered a report that presented the Local Government 
Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter 2015 regarding Ombudsman 
complaints received against the Council for the period 1 April 2014 to 31 
March 2015.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Officers highlighted that the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) was giving 
great emphasis to the importance of dealing with (and reducing) the 
number of complaints received by the Council.  SLT was in the process 
of rolling out a cultural shift across the organisation whereby a 
complaint should be considered as a project that needed to be solved.  
Furthermore, since the overwhelming majority of complaints received 
were associated with poor communication, SLT was having more pro-
active dialogue with the Ombudsman and actively promoting officers to 
say sorry (where appropriate) to complainants.  The majority of staff 
would also be attending a mandatory Ombudsman course during 
October 2015; 

  
(b) Some Members made reference to a particularly high profile case and 

felt that the lack of communication with both local Ward Members and 
the Planning and Licensing Committee in this instance had been 
regrettable.  Furthermore, these Members highlighted the reputational 
damage that had been caused by this longstanding case and felt that it 



would be helpful for the Monitoring Officer to produce and provide 
Members with a ‘lessons learned’ paper in this regard. 

It was then:

RESOLVED
That the Committee has reviewed the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter and 
has considered what corporate lessons may be learnt and whether 
further service improvements are required. 

It was then:

RESOLVED
That the Committee has reviewed the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter and 
has considered what corporate lessons may be learnt and whether 
further service improvements are required.

. 

31. Notes Arising from the Member Development Steering Group 
Meeting held on 24 August 2015 
*O&S(I) 31
Members were presented with the notes arising from the Member 
Development Steering Group meeting held on 24 August 2015.  In 
presenting the notes, the Committee Vice-Chairman stressed the benefits 
of Members completing the Learning Needs Questionnaire and taking 
advantage of the One-to-One interview opportunity with the Devon 
Member Development Officer.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the notes arising from the recent Member Development Steering 
Group meeting be received and noted.

32. Task and Finish Group Updates: 
*O&S(I) 32
(a) Performance Management

The Panel was informed that a draft report had been prepared and 
the Task and Finish Group had made a number of comments that 
were currently being reviewed.

33. Draft Work Programme 2015/16 
*O&S(I) 33
The Committee considered its draft 2015/16 Work Programme (as 
circulated with the published agenda) and made reference to a further 
Development Management service update being presented to the next 
Committee meeting on 8 March 2016.

The Meeting concluded at 4.35 pm



Signed by:

Chairman


